

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2010

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/34

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 19th October 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 19th October 2010. All submissions should
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item D	Description of G	oods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
	Bridge expansion joints comprising interlocking steel plate with high tensile steel nchorages			Mainfreight International 107 Westney Road Mangere AUCKLAND	99	303034C	A
8419.89.09 H	Heated, stainless steel, mobile crockery dispensing trolleys Stainless steel, crockery dispensing trolleys			Moffat Ltd C/- Howard Consulting PO Box 4303 Geelong VIC AUSTRALIA 3220	99	303042D	A
8716.80.09 S				Moffat Ltd C/- Howard Consulting PO Box 4303 Geelong VIC AUSTRALIA 3220	99	303043B	A
Category of	Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	 General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition 				

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of September 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 34) 2010

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

			FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved					
	Γariff tem	Description of Go	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To	
X 8	35.19	also cover a centra disc player and/or	oducers - cassette, open reel and cartridge types. This concession will electronics unit (a combination of cassette recorder/reproducer, compact untable, amplifier, graphic equalizer and/or turntable) provided that thes a single indivisible housing		Free	99	981322F	12/89 .
X 8	3519.81		ication system consisting of lyrec P-2600 slaves and DM400 series	Free	Free	99	985886F	6/91 .
			THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
	Γariff tem	Description of Go	is	Rates o Normal	Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Ref. No.	Effective From To
	35.20 3520.90	Tape housing Audio duplicate	n	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	981322F 985886F	
Category (of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S SMI SS V X	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs					

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of September 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Increase in Application Fee for Reference 99 Tariff Concession

As a result of the increase in the rate of GST from 12.5% to 15% on 1 October 2010, the application fee for a tariff concession under Part 2 tariff concession reference 99 will increase from \$390.00 to \$398.67. The revised fee is GST inclusive and will apply to all Reference 99 tariff concession applications received by the Ministry of Economic Development on or after 1 October 2010.

